

# PROVIDER Update



CONTRACTUAL | NOVEMBER 1, 2018 | UPDATE 18-815 | 1 PAGE

## Required Primary Diagnosis Code for Outpatient Cardiac Rehabilitation Services

*Include one primary diagnosis code indicating cardiac rehabilitation to ensure accurate claims payment*

Providers are required to submit one of the ICD-10-CM primary diagnosis codes along with the procedure codes listed in the table below to receive reimbursement for cardiac rehabilitation claims for CalViva Health members. The primary diagnosis code must be an approved cardiac rehabilitation diagnosis code.

If the relevant diagnosis code is not in the primary diagnosis code field, the claim will be contested in writing on the remittance advice (RA), which includes an explanation of the reason the claim or service is contested. Providers must submit a corrected claim containing an approved cardiac rehabilitation diagnosis code in the primary diagnosis code field.

CPT/HCPCS Codes <sup>1</sup>	Description	Primary Diagnosis Codes	Modifiers
93797	Physician or other qualified health care professional services for outpatient cardiac rehabilitation; without continuous ECG monitor (per session)	I20.1–I22.9 I25.111–I25.119 I25.701–I25.709 I25.711–I25.719 I25.721–I25.729 I25.731–I25.739	SA U7 24 25 99
93798	Physician or other qualified health care professional services for outpatient cardiac rehabilitation; with continuous ECG monitoring (per session)	I25.751–I25.759 I25.761–I25.769 I25.791–I25.799 I50.22 I50.32 I50.42	
G0422	Intensive cardiac rehabilitation; with or without continuous ECG monitoring with exercise (per session)	I70.211–I70.213 I70.311–I70.313 I70.411–I70.413 I70.511–I70.513 I70.611–I70.613 I70.711–I70.713	
G0423	Intensive cardiac rehabilitation; with or without continuous ECG monitoring without exercise (per session)	Z95.1 Z95.5 Z98.61	

<sup>1</sup> CPT-4 codes 93797 and 93798 are not reimbursed in the same calendar month as HCPCS codes G0422 and G0423, for any provider. G0422 and G0423 require prior authorization.

THIS UPDATE APPLIES TO MEDI-CAL PROVIDERS:

- Physicians
- Participating Physician Groups
- Hospitals
- Ancillary Providers

PROVIDER SERVICES

1-888-893-1569  
www.healthnet.com